STANDARDS COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2020 AT 10.00 AM
ROOM CC1 - COUNTY HALL, LEWES

++Please note that this meeting is taking place remotely++

MEMBERSHIP -

Councillor Richard Stogdon (Chair)
Councillors Colin Belsey, Godfrey Daniel, Laurie Loe, Ruth O'Keeffe,
Barry Taylor and David Tutt

AGENDA
1

Minutes of meeting held on 12 November 2019 (Pages 3 - 4)

2

Apologies for absence

3

Disclosures of interests
Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under
the terms of the Code of Conduct

4

Urgent items
Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked,
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being
considered urgent.

5

Amendments to the Local Standards Framework (Pages 5 - 30)
Report by Assistant Chief Executive

6

Annual Report (Pages 31 - 36)
Report by Assistant Chief Executive

7

Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4

PHILIP BAKER
Assistant Chief Executive
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent
LEWES BN7 1UE

8 June 2020

Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,
01273 481955
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk
NOTE: This meeting will be broadcast live on the County Council’s website and the record
archived for future viewing. The broadcast/record is accessible at
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm

eastsussex.gov.uk

Agenda Item 1
STANDARDS COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Standards Committee held at Committee Room - County Hall,
Lewes on 12 November 2019.

PRESENT Councillors Richard Stogdon (Chair), Godfrey Daniel, Ruth O'Keeffe, Barry Taylor
and David Tutt

6

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 23 APRIL 2019

6.1
It was RESOLVED to agree the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 23
April 2019 as a correct record.
7

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

7.1

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Belsey

8

AMENDMENT TO LOCAL STANDARDS FRAMEWORK

8.1
The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding proposed
changes to the Local Standards Framework.
8.2

It was RESOLVED to:

1)
agree that where an Investigating Officer has completed a report in relation to an
allegation of misconduct by a member, and that report concludes that there is evidence of a
failure to comply with the Code of Conduct, authority is delegated to the Monitoring Officer to
refer the matter for local hearing before the Standards Committee or a Hearings SubCommittee;
2)
adopt the Hearings Procedure in relation to alleged breaches of the Code of
Conduct by Members as set out in Appendix 1 to this report; and
3)
delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer to make the necessary amendments
to the Constitution to give effect to the decision.

Page 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4

Agenda Item 5
Report to:

Standards Committee

Date of meeting:

16 June 2020

By:

Assistant Chief Executive

Title:

Amendment to Local Standards Framework

Purpose:

To consider proposed amendments to the local assessment of
complaints about Member conduct.

RECOMMENDATION: The Standards Committee is recommended to agree the revised
Local Standards Framework (Arrangements for Dealing with Complaints about Councillor
Conduct) as set out in Appendix A to this report.
1

Background Information

1.1
As was reported to the Committee in November 2019, a comprehensive review of the
Local Standards Framework has been undertaken. The Framework was adopted in 2011 and it
was therefore considered timely that a comprehensive review be undertaken.
1.2
The Framework has largely worked well to date, however it was considered that it was not
necessarily easy to follow, and that certain other changes should be made. The proposed key
changes to the Framework include:
a) A flow chart has been produced in order to summarise the detailed process outlined in
‘Arrangements for Dealing with Complaints about Councillor Conduct’. The summary
provides the public and councillors with an overview of the process.
b) Rather than all complaints being referred to the Assessment Sub-Committee it is proposed
that the Monitoring Officer may, in consultation with the Chair of the Standards Committee,
agree not to progress a complaint if there appears to be an insufficient basis to refer the
matter to the Assessment Sub-Committee of the Council’s Standards Committee. For
example:





It is about someone who is no longer a Member of the Council.
The complaint refers to alleged behaviour/action when the councillor was not acting in
their capacity as a councillor.
There has been a long delay before the complaint was made.
The complaint appears to be sufficiently minor, politically motivated or not sufficiently
serious to warrant further action.

c) An Investigations Procedure document has been produced. Where an investigation is
necessary it is good practice to have an agreed process and it is proposed that the
procedure attached at Appendix 3 is adopted. Detail regarding investigations in still
contained in the Arrangements for Dealing with Complaints about Councillor Conduct
document but it was considered useful to have a separate guide for anyone interested
specifically in this part of the process.
d) A Hearings Procedure has been produced. Where a hearing is necessary it is good
practice to have an agreed process and it is recommended that the procedure attached at
Appendix 4 is adopted. At its meeting in November 2019 the Committee agreed a
Hearings Procedure in relation to the Hearing Sub-Committee meeting later that month. It
is now proposed that the Procedure be adopted as part of the Local Standards
Framework.

Page 5

2.

Conclusion

2.1
The proposed changes set out in the Appendix will help ensure a fa
[...]
e complaint form [LINK].
Please provide us with your name, a contact address and an email address, so that
we can acknowledge receipt of your complaint and keep you informed of its progress.
If you want to keep your name and address confidential, please indicate this in the
space provided on the complaint form, in which case we will not disclose your name
and address to the Member against whom you make the complaint, without your prior
consent.
A flowchart summary of the complaint process is set out at Appendix 1.

Page 2

Page 8

1 - RECEIVING COMPLAINTS AND INITIAL ASSESSMENT
1.1
Any written communications received by the County Council that appear
in any way to contain allegations that a Member has failed, or may have failed, to
comply with the Code of Conduct must, upon receipt, be referred to the County
Council’s Monitoring Officer. The complainant will receive an acknowledgment of their
complaint and may be asked to provide clarification as to which parts of the Code it is
alleged have been breached.
1.2
The Monitoring Officer may, in consultation with the Chair of the Standards
Committee, agree not to progress a complaint if there appears to be an insufficient
basis to refer the matter to the Assessment Sub-Committee of the Council’s Standards
Committee. For example:





It is about someone who is no longer a Member of the Council.
The complaint refers to alleged behaviour/action when the councillor was not
acting in their capacity as a councillor.
There has been a long delay before the complaint was made.
The complaint appears to be sufficiently minor, politically motivated or not
sufficiently serious to warrant further action.

1.3
This list is not intended to be exhaustive and the Monitoring Officer, in
consultation with the Chair of the Standards Committee, may decide that a complaint
does not merit referral to the Assessment Sub-Committee for any other reason which
appears to be relevant. Where a decision is made not to progress a complaint, the
complainant will be informed of the decision and be provided with the reason. The
Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Standards Committee will
consider whether the Subject Member should be informed that a complaint has been
submitted and that it has been decided not to pursue the complaint further.
1.4Where the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Standards
Committee, agrees to refer a complaint to the Assessment Sub-Committee the
Monitoring Officer will:
(a) write to the complainant confirming that the complaint will be
considered at a meeting of the Assessment Sub-Committee. The
complainant will be asked to provide any further supporting information
they wish the Assessment Sub-Committee to consider regarding their
complaint.
(b) write to the Member who is the subject of the complaint (provided that to
do so would not be contrary to the public interest and/or would not prejudice
the ability to investigate the allegation) to inform them:





that a complaint has been made against them;
the name of the complainant (unless the complainant has requested
anonymity, or to do so would be unlawful);
the relevant paragraphs of the Code it is alleged they have
breached;
that the complaint will be considered by the Assessment Sub-

Page 3

Page 9



Committee and the date of this meeting if known; and
a written summary of the allegation (except where the Monitoring
Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Standards Committee,
is of the opinion that such notification would be contrary to the
public interest or would prejudice the ability to investigate the
allegation).

(c) prepare a report regarding the complaint for consideration by the Assessment
Sub-Committee.
Procedure for allegations referred to the Assessment Sub-Committee
1.5
The County Council’s Assessment Sub-Committee will be constituted
by 3 Members drawn from the Standards Committee, although it will not have
fixed membership or a fixed Chair, and has a quorum of 2 councillors.
1.6
There is a need for flexibility in relation to the membership of the SubCommittee in order to be responsive to the requirement to arrange a meeting date as
quickly as possible and to provide an opportunity for all members of the Standards
Committee to sit on a Sub-Committee. When considering the membership of the SubCommittee consideration would be given to factors including councillor availability and
membership of previous Sub-Committees. The Sub-Committee will, wherever
possible, be comprised of councillors from more than one political group but the SubCommittee is not required to be politically balanced. The Sub-Committee will, if
reasonably possible, meet within 20 working days of a complaint being received.
1.7
Decisions of the Assessment Sub-Committee will be taken by majority vote, with
the Chair
having the casting vote.
1.8
The report considered by the Assessment Sub-Committee including
appendices will be marked as exempt and will not be published publicly.
1.9
Meetings of the Assessment Sub-Committee will be held in private and only the
following are permitted to attend a meeting of the Sub-Committee:



the members of the Assessment Sub-Committee, and
relevant officers of the County Council.

1.10 In making its assessment of which of the actions set out below to take in
respect of an allegation, the Assessment Sub-Committee must have regard to any
professional advice from relevant officers of the County Council and the Assessment
Criteria agreed by the County Council’s Standards Committee (attached as Appendix
2).
1.11
In addition, the views of an Independent Person appointed by the
authority must be sought in relation to an allegation prior to a decision being taken by
the Assessment Sub Committee.
1.12 After having assessed any written allegations before it, the Assessment
Sub-Committee must do one of the following:

Page 4

Page 10

a) decide that no action should be taken in respect of the allegation;
b) refer the allegation to the Monitoring Officer for action other than investigation
including, but not limited to, requesting an apology, training or mediation;
c) refer the allegation to the Monitoring Officer for investigation.
1.13 Within 5 working days (where reasonably practicable) of making a decision,
the Assessment Sub-Committee should produce a written notice of its decision and
the reasons for the decision (the Decision Notice). The Decision Notice must be
prepared having regard to any professional advice from relevant officers of the County
Council. The Decision Notice will be sent to the Subject Member and the Assessment
Sub-Committee will consider whether the complainant should receive a copy of the
Decision Notice and whether the Notice should be published. If it is decided that the
complainant should not receive the Decision Notice they will receive a summary of the
Sub-Committee’s decision.
1.14 Where the Subject Member has already been provided a written summary of
the allegation, the Decision Notice should include:



a summary of the allegation
the Sub-Committee’s conclusion and the reasons for its decision;

1.15 Where the Subject Member has not already been provided a written summary
of the allegation the contents of the Decision Notice will depend upon (i) the extent
to which the Subject Member has been informed of the allegation or any of its details
and (ii) any decision of the Monitoring Officer (in consultation with the Chair of the
Assessment Sub-Committee) as to whether it would, at the time of issuing the
Decision Notice, be contrary to the public interest, or would prejudice the ability to
investigate the allegation, to provide any such details.
2 - ACTION OTHER THAN INVESTGATION
2.1
Where the decision of the Assessment Sub-Committee is to refer the
allegation to the Monitoring Officer for action other than investigation the
Monitoring Officer must arrange the specified action in accordance with the
instruction given to them by the Assessment Sub-Committee.
2.2
The Monito
[...]
 County Council’s Standards Committee determines. The
Sub-Committee would also take into account any views expressed by the Independent
Person.
3.9
After having considered the Investigating Officer’s report, the Sub-Committee
must by majority decision make one of the following findings:
a) that it accepts a finding of no failure (i.e. that the Subject Member has not
breached the Code);
b) that the matter should be considered at a hearing of the Hearings SubCommittee or Standards Committee. The presumption is that the matter
would be considered by a Hearings Sub-Committee.
3,10 Within 5 working days (or as soon as reasonably practicable) after
making a finding of no failure, the Sub-Committee must issue a “Finding of No
Failure” Decision Notice and send this to the Subject Member. The Assessment
Sub-Committee/Committee will consider, whether the Decision Notice should be sent
to the complainant and whether it should be published. The Subject Member may be
consulted in relation to the publication of the Notice. If it is decided that the
complainant should not receive the Decision Notice they will receive a summary of the
Sub-Committee’s decision.
4 - HEARINGS
4.1
There is a presumption that hearings will be heard by a Hearings SubCommittee unless, following consultation with the Chair of the Standards Committee,
the Monitoring Officer refers the matter to the full Committee. A summary regarding
the conduct of a hearing is set out below. A Hearings Procedure is attached at
Appendix 4 and provides greater detail regarding the process followed during a
hearing.
4.2
The Hearings Sub-Committee will be constituted by 3 councillors drawn from
the Standards Committee, although it will not have a fixed membership or a fixed
Chair. The quorum of the Sub-Committee is 2 councillors.
4.3
There is a need for flexibility in relation to the membership of the SubCommittee in order to be responsive to the requirement to arrange a meeting date as

Page 7

Page 13

quickly as possible and to provide an opportunity for all members of the Standards
Committee to sit on a Sub-Committee. When considering the membership of the SubCommittee consideration would be given to factors including councillor availability and
membership of previous Sub-Committees. The Sub-Committee will, wherever
possible, be comprised of councillors from more than one political group but the SubCommittee is not required to be politically balanced.
4.4
Decisions of the Hearings Sub-Committee will be taken by majority vote, with
the Chair having the casting vote.
4.5
The hearing must take place within 3 months (or, if this is not possible, as
soon as is reasonably practicable thereafter) of the date on which the
Investigating Officer’s report is completed BUT must not take place until at least
14 days after the date on which the Monitoring Officer sent the investigation
report to the Subject Member, unless the Subject Member agrees to the hearing
being held earlier.
4.6
The report considered by the Hearings Sub-Committee/Standards Committee,
including appendices, will be marked as exempt and will not be published publicly.
4.7
Meetings of the Hearings Sub-Committee will be held in private and only the
following are permitted to attend a meeting of the Sub-Committee:







the members of the Hearings Sub-Committee,
the Subject Member and their representative
any witnesses
the Independent Person
relevant officers of the County Council
the Investigating Officer

4.8 The hearing must be conducted to enable the Subject Member to have the
opportunity to present evidence and make representations at the hearing orally or in
writing either personally, by counsel, a solicitor or, with the Committee/SubCommittee’s consent, by any other representative.
Findings of the Committee/Sub-Committee conducting the hearing
4.9
In making a finding and imposing a sanction, the Committee/Sub-Committee
must seek, and take into account, the views of at least one Independent Person
appointed by the authorit
[...]
 he/she be
removed from any or all Committees or Sub-Committees of the Council,



Recommend to the Leader of the Council that the member be removed
from the Cabinet, or removed from particular Portfolio responsibilities,



Recommend that the Member is removed from outside body
appointments to which they have been appointed or nominated by the
Council or the Executive,



Instruct the Monitoring Officer to arrange training, mediation or
other appropriate remedy, for the Member including an apology in
a form specified by the Committee/Sub-Committee.
Notice of decision

Page 29

13.1 As soon as is reasonably practicable after the hearing, the Monitoring
Officer shall prepare a formal decision notice in consultation with the Chair of
the Committee/Sub-Committee. The decision notice will be sent to the Subject
Member and the Sub-Committee will consider whether the decision notice, or a
summary of the decision reached, should be sent to the complainant and
whether it should be available for public inspection

Page 30

Agenda Item 6
Report to:

Standards Committee

Date:

16 June 2020

Title of report:

Annual Report of the Standards Committee

By:

Assistant Chief Executive

Purpose of report:

To provide an update on Member Conduct issues, the work of
the Standards Committee and the Monitoring Officer.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Standards Committee is recommended to
1)

note the report; and

2)
agree the report for submission to the County Council for consideration.
________________________________________________________________________
1.

Background information

1.1
The Standards Committee is required to submit an annual report to the County
Council on its work during the previous year. The Committee is therefore asked to
consider the draft report for submission to the County Council.
1.2
Between 1 April 2019 and 31 March 2020 no new complaints were received
against Members of the County Council.
1.3
During 2019/20 the Hearings Sub-Committee met to consider the Investigat
[...]
councillor, or a person connected to
the councillor, being subject to violence or intimidation. If a councillor considers that the
information relating to any personal interest is sensitive, and the Monitoring Officer agrees,
the register available for inspection will not include the details of that interest other than
stating that the councillor has an interest and that the details are withheld. Councillors were
reminded that if they consider an interest to be sensitive they should still declare the matter
and request that it be treated as sensitive information. The fact that a councillor considers
the information to be sensitive is not a reason for failing to declare the interest.
3.3
A register of Gifts and Hospitality is also maintained by the Monitoring Officer.
Members have to register gifts and hospitality received with an estimated value of £50 or
more. Councillors are reminded every 6 months of the need to declare gifts and hospitality
of such a value.
3.4
There is an ongoing requirement to keep the information on the register of interest
form up to date. Councillors must, within 28 days of becoming aware of any new
registerable personal interest or change to any registered interest, give written notification
to the Monitoring Officer.
4.

Training

4.1
Following the election on 4 May 2017 and the by-election on 10 January 2019,
training was given to Members on the Code of Conduct including register of interests,
personal interests, disclosable pecuniary interests and gifts and hospitality at the induction
day. All councillors have signed a declaration undertaking to comply with the County
Council’s Code of Conduct for Members.
5.

Amendments to Local Standards Framework

5.1
In November 2019, the Committee considered and agreed amendments to the
Local Standards Framework regarding complaints about Member Conduct including the
adoption of a Hearings Procedure and other changes considered necessary to streamline
the process for considering reports from an Investigating Officer in which the officer
concludes that there is evidence of a breach of the Code of Conduct. A more
comprehensive review of the Local Standards Framework process has been undertaken in
2020 and is reported elsewhere on the agenda.

Page 32

6.

Conclusion

6.1
The Committee is recommended to note the report and to recommend to the
County Council the Annual Report of the Standards Committee for consideration.
PHILIP BAKER
Assistant Chief Executive
Contact Officer – Andy Cottell, Democratic Services Manager (01273 481955)
Local Members: All
Background Documents: None

Page 33

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix 1

Complaints considered by the Standards Committee 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020

Reference

Date Received

SC.001.19

25 February 2019

Type and Date of
Committee
Assessment Sub
Committee
1 April 2019 and
Hearings SubCommittee 16
December 2019

Page 35

Summary of Complaint

Outcome

Resolved

Breach of General Principles of Code
of Conduct (Paragraphs 1 and 5)

Referred to Monitoring
Officer for
investigation.
Hearings SubCommittee agreed
that councillor had
failed to comply with
paragraph 5 of the
Code of Conduct

Yes

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Standards Committee held at CC1 - County Hall, Lewes on 16
June 2020.

PRESENT: Councillors Richard Stogdon (Chair), Colin Belsey, Godfrey Daniel, Laurie Loe,
Ruth O'Keeffe, Barry Taylor and David Tutt
Also present: Councillor Nick Bennett

1

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 12 NOVEMBER 2019

1.1
It was RESOLVED to agree the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 12
November 2019.

2

REPORTS

2.1

Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.

3

AMENDMENTS TO THE LOCAL STANDARDS FRAMEWORK

3.1
The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding proposed
changes to the Local Standards Framework.
3.2
Councillor Tutt proposed that the proposal that the Monitoring Officer, in consultation
with the Chair of the Standards Committee, may agree not to progress a complaint if there
appears to be an insufficient basis to refer the matter to the Assessment Sub-Committee of the
Council’s Standards Committee should be deleted from the Local Standards Framework. The
amendment was put to the vote and was lost.
3.2
It was RESOLVED to agree the revised Local Standards Framework (Arrangements for
Dealing with Complaints about Councillor Conduct) as set out in Appendix A of the report
subject to:
a) The Hearings Procedure being amended to clarify that Members of the Assessment
Sub-Committee could be also be Members of the Hearings Sub-Committee;
b) Paragraph 1.2 of the ‘Arrangements for dealing with complaints about Councillor
Conduct’ being amended to include ‘the complaint relates to a decision taken by
councillors rather than the conduct of a councillor’;
c) The Hearings Procedure being amended to make clear that there is a presumption
that hearings will be held in private and reports and appendices will be marked as
containing exempt information
4

ANNUAL REPORT

4.1
The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an
update in relation to Member conduct issues and the work of the Standards Committee.
4.2

It was Resolved to:
1)
note the report; and
2)
agree the report for submission to the County Council.

